
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
9.30 am or later WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re Revised Corporate Plan  (Pages 3 - 96) 
 

3.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 15 March 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

21st March 2018 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
K. Jones 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

 
Corporate Plan 2018-2022 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present a revised Corporate Plan for consideration and 

approval prior to the Plan being adopted by Council. 
 
Background 
 
Section 3(1) of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
places a duty on the Council (amongst other public bodies in Wales) to 
carry out sustainable development. 
 
Sustainable development is defined in Section 2 of the Act as “the 
process of improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural 
well-being of Wales by taking action, in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle, aimed at achieving the well-being goals.” 
 
Section 3(2) of the same Act requires the public body to: 
 

 Set and publish well-being objectives that are designed to 
maximise the Council’s contribution to achieving each of the iwell-
being goals; 
 

 Take all reasonable steps (in exercising its functions) to meet 
those objectives. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The first set of well-being objecti
[...]
 the tight timescale in which the Plan was created, officers undertook 
to further refine the detail of the Plan prior to the first review. That work 
has now been carried out and is reflected in the revised Plan attached.  
The process of review has also considered: 
 

 Whether the well-being objective remain relevant; 
 

 Latest performance data of services and functions; 
 

 The Budget recently approved by Council and the likely budget 
outlook; 
 

 The Well-being Plan recently prepared by the Neath Port Talbot 
Public Services Board; and 
 

 Changes in the Council’s external environment. 
 
The changes made to the Plan are principally presentational. There are 
no changes to the well-being objectives and no significant changes to 
the improvement priorities. Consequently, it is not considered that there 
is a need for further public consultation at this time as the Plan is 
substantially the same as the Plan approved by Council in September 
2017. 
 
The Well-being Statement contained within the body of the Plan 
describes how the Council has sought to embrace the sustainable 
principle and this is also one of the requirements in the legislation. There 
is no substantive change to the Well-being Statement that appears in 
this revised Plan compared with that approved by Council in September 
2017. 
 

Page 5



Monitoring and Review 
 
The Corporate Plan provides a new corporate framework that will be 
implemented through the business planning and performance 
management system. A new performance system (CAMMS) is in the 
process of being implemented and once fully established it is expected 
that this will make performance reporting more streamlined. 
On an annual basis, Council will need to formally report on the progress 
made in implementing the plan and the extent to which the objectives 
are being met.  
 
Consultation 
 
A period of public consultation was undertaken between 6th July 2017 to 
8th September 2017 based on the consultation plan agreed by the 
Cabinet in July 2017. As there is little change to that approved by 
Council in September, it is not considered necessary to consult further at 
this time. 
  
Financial Appraisal 
 
The financial outlook has been a key factor in developing the proposals.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the 
need to: 
 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
and  
 

• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share it.” 

 
Equality of opportunity and the promotion of Welsh culture, traditions 
and the Welsh language have also been integrated into the well-being 
goals that are set out in the Act. 
 

Page 6



The Equality Impact Assessment that accompanied the Plan in 
September 2017 has been updated as part of the review. 
 

Workforce Impact 
 
There are two principal impacts that have been identified: 
 

1) How the Council, in its role as a major employer within the area 
can directly impact on the well-being objectives – eg there is a 
proposal that the Council develops more consistent opportunities 
to offer work experience/traineeship opportunities for people 
seeking working, in particular young people; 
 

2) The implications for the size and capability of the Council’s 
workforce to ensure the delivery of the well-being objectives and 
the associated priorities and actions – this will be addressed in a 
corporate workforce plan in due course. 

 
Legal Powers and Duties 
 
This report sets out how the duties set out in the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 placed upon the Council in respect of 
corporate planning have been discharged. The particular duties have 
been referenced in the body of this report. 
 
This report also discharges the extant duty to secure continuous 
improvement of the Council’s functions and related duties to set 
improvement objectives, to compare performance over time and with 
other similar authorities and to consider whether the Council should 
exercise powers to collaborate which are set out in the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 
 
Crime and Disorder Impact 
 
The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the 
need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”.  

Page 7



 
There are a range of proposed actions set out in the Plan to ensure 
people are and feel safe. Those priorities are based upon evidence 
provided to the Community Safety Partnership and which were also 
published in the Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board Well-being 
Assessment. 
 

Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
 
The Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(Wales) Act 2016 places a new general duty on local authorities to have 
regard (along with all other relevant matters) to the need to remove or 
minimise any factors which increase the risk of violence against women 
and girls or, exacerbate the impact of such violence on victims; 
The proposals incorporate actions to implement the joint Strategy 
prepared for this local authority area which were approved by elected 
Members in early September 2017. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The entries set out in the Corporate Risk Register have been reviewed 
to ensure relevant areas of work are reflected in the proposals set out in 
the Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Having had regard to the Equality Impact Assessment provided with this 
report, the Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Consider the revised Corporate Plan covering the period 1st April 
2018 – 31st March 2022 and the associated Equality Impact 
Assessment. 
 

2. Approve the Plan and recommend the Plan to Council for 
adoption. 
 

3. Provide delegated authority to the Leader of Council to agree any 
changes to the Plan as a result of any comments received at 
Council together with any other minor changes that might be 
necessary prior to the publication of the Plan. 
  

Page 8



Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
To ensure the revisions made to the Corporate Plan are approved, 
meeting legal duties set out in the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 as 
they relate to council corporate planning activities.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 –Corporate Plan 2017-2022 
 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
 

 Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  2015 
 

 Shared Purpose: Shared Future, Statutory Guidance on the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, SPSF:1, SPSF2; 
SPSF3 
 

 Corporate Plan 2017-2022 
 

 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 
 

 Neath Port Talbot Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Strategy 
 

 Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board – Well-Being Plan 
 

 Leader’s address to Council, May 2017 
 

 AMBU Health Board – Well-being objectives 
 

 Mid and West Wales Fire Authority – Well-being objectives 
 

 Natural Resources Wales – Well-being objectives 
 

 Arts Council for Wales  - Well-being objectives 
 

Page 9



 Higher Education Funding Council for Wales – Well-being 
objectives 
 

 National Library for Wales – Well-being objectives 
 

 National Museum for Wales – Well-being objectives 
 

 Public Health Wales – Well-being Objectives 
 

 Sports Council for Wales – Well-being Objectives 
 

 Velindre NHS Trust – Well-being Objectives 
 

 Welsh Government – Well-being Objectives 
 

 Cabinet Report – well-being objectives, July 2017 
 
 
Officer Reporting: 
 
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, Tel: 
01630 763284 e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
                                    
[...]
o it is easier for people to tell us 

what they think about our services and people also have a much better understanding of what the Council 

does for its communities; 

 A new Welsh in Education Strategic Plan has been signed off and will provide for increased opportunities 

for children and young people to access Welsh and bi-lingual pre-school and education services; 

 A taskforce of councillors, representing valley communities, is meeting to identify priorities for valley 

regeneration; 

 We have announced the detail of the next phase of development for Neath Town Centre and have worked 

hard with our partners to reduce anti-social behaviour in the town; 

P
age 13



3 
 

 We opened the new integrated transport hub at Port Talbot and are overseeing the redevelopment of 

Aberavon House, the former Police Station and Glan Afan sites - all of this transforming the character of 

the town centre; 

 We initiated consultation on the next phase of our 21st Century Schools programme; 

 A business plan for Margam Park has been created, aimed at improving the attractions at the Park ;and 

 Our staff and councillors have worked tirelessly to support the communities of Pantteg and Cwmavon, 

following significant landslip activity in those areas, whilst also keeping vital NPT roads and services open 

during the recent Storm Emma.  

As well as these significant changes, Council services have continued to perform well on the whole. Estyn 

recently rated our education services as good; recycling performance continues to reach stretching targets set 

by the Welsh Government; we continue to see stability in our children’s social services department; and 

collection rates for Council Tax were at an all-time high due to the sterling work of our Council Tax team.  

We made steady progress in changing the way we provide care and support to adults but there is more to do to 

ensure our most vulnerable people enjoy good levels of well-being for longer; we k
[...]


Programmes to educate and divert children and young people about 

wider community safety programmes are well-established but this Plan 

acknowledges that there is a need to continuously review our 

programmes to ensure that they remain relevant. For example, equipping 

children and young people to stay safe on-line has become a key area of 

focus given Child Sexual Exploitation, radicalisation and other on-line 

criminality 

A resilient Wales Children and young people are introduced to the importance of the eco 

systems and our environment at an early stage. The pilot project planned 

for Sandfields West will explore in more detail how we can take 

advantage of the green and blue space in our county borough to develop 

the well-being of our children and young people 

A more equal Wales Reducing inequality and inequity is a strong theme across the priorities 

that have been developed to support the achievement of this objective. 

P
age 24



14 
 

National Goals Contribution to each goal 

There is a particular focus on children most at risk of an adverse 

childhood experience with the intention of strengthening prevention and 

early intervention work. This Plan also makes a commitment to building 

on our children’s rights work to ensure that children and young people 

have a say in matters that affect them.  

A Wales of vibrant culture and 

thriving Welsh language 

The county borough has good rates of participation in physical activity 

and there are a wide range of cultural opportunities. There are plans to 

strengthen Welsh and bi-lingual in both pre-school and full time education 

settings 

A globally responsible Wales There are many ways in which the work set out in this Plan contributes to 

the wider world. For example, the technological investment through our 

21st Century Schools programme will transform the way in which children 

and young people access learning, bringing experiences from across the 

world into NPT classrooms,
[...]
r develop our Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, so 
that we increase opportunities for more of our children and young 
people to be educated through the medium of Welsh and for 
pupils to become more proficient in speaking Welsh 

We will pilot a Children’s Community model in the Sandfields 
West ward 

We will ensure that we effectively implement new statutory duties 
created by Welsh Government to benefit children and young 
people with additional learning needs 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



17 
 

Children and Young People in need of 
protection, care and support will be 
protected and safeguarded and more of 
those children will be able to grow up in 
a family setting 
  
  
  

Further strengthen “the front door” to social services, providing a 
coherent information, advice and assistance service 
 
With our partners, we will further develop our family support 
strategy to ensure the right range and quality of services are in 
place to meet need 

We will undertake focused work with partners to improve access 
to the right support for children and young people who have poor 
emotional well-being/mental health 

We will further strengthen arrangements that support young 
people who receive care and support when they are young and 
who continue to need care and support when they are adults 
(ensuring smooth transition from service receive in childhood to 
those services that will support them as young adults) 

We will further develop our role as corporate parents of children 
and young people who become looked after by the Council, 
prioritising work to ensure children and young people are stable 
in their placements 

 We will further strengthen arrangements for admitting children 
and young people to care 

P
age 28



18 
 

 We will further develop the in-house fostering service and 
arrangements for children and young people to be cared for 
under Special Guardianship Orders to ensure there is a wider 
choice of placements available to meet the needs of children and 
young people 
 

 We will further develop the range of accommodation available for 
young people when they leave the care of the local authority 

  
Young people leaving full- time 
education will have the opportunity to 
enter employment, training or 
further/higher education 
  
  
  

The Council will provide work placement, apprenticeships and 
trainee opportunities for young people within its own workforce, in 
particular providing opportunities for Looked After Children 

Working through the Think Families Partnership we will improve 
information about career and job opportunities for school and 
college leavers 

We will build on our work as Corporate Parents to ensure that all 
young people have suitable housing and support when they leave 
the care of the Council 

We will review our youth engagement and progression framework 

All children and young people will be 
helped to have a say in matters that 
affect them 
  

The Council will review its approach to Children’s Rights, 
ensuring that a rights-based approach is embedded across all of 
its services and functions 

P
age 29



19 
 

  
  

All children and young people in need of protection, or who have 
been identified as in need of care and support, will have a say in 
decisions that affect them 

We will work with our Think Family partners to ensure children 
and young people can shape and develop services 

We will encourage young people to exercise their right to vote 
and participate in local democracy 
 
 

Children and Young People are safe and 
feel safe 
  
  
  
  

We will increase awareness in children and young people of the 
importance of safe, equal and healthy relationships and that 
abusive behaviour is always wrong (VAWDASV Strategy) 

We will ensure all children and young people know how to stay 
safe when on-line 

We will ensure all Council services follow rigorous and consistent 
safeguarding practices 

We will work with our partners to implement our Road Sa
[...]
ated to ensure that the food provided 
is fit for human consumption and the premises from which it is 
sold are hygienic 

P
age 35



25 
 

 
We will investigate breaches in the integrity of the food chain, 
from farm to fork (Feed, animal health and food standards) 
 
We will investigate significant breaches of consumer fraud, 
product safety and age restricted sales detected proactively or 
reactively. Working with partners and protecting the public 
 
 

People unable to work can maximise their 
income  
  

People will be supported to receive the UK Government 
benefits they are entitled to 
 
We will implement the Welsh Government’s Scheme to relieve 
the Council Tax burden on those with the lowest income 
 
 

People who need care and support will be 
helped to develop their resilience, 
accessing support from within their 
community. If their needs can only be met 
by social services they will receive 
services which are personalised  
  
 

We will further develop the “front door” to social services, 
ensuring that we provide a coherent, information, advice and 
assistance service 
 
We will further develop our Local Area Co-ordination work, 
linking this to the Council’s overall approach to community 
development 
 
We will further develop our direct payments work, ensuring that 
when it is appropriate to offer a Direct Payment, there is a good 
take up rate 
 

P
age 36



26 
 

We will develop the home care and residential care provision 
for older people to ensure that there are enough quality 
placements available to meet local need 
 
We will further develop our intermediate care services to 
enable more people to retain and regain their independence 

We will further develop our progression-based model of care 
for people with mental health needs, learning disabilities and 
physical disabilities 
We will make sure we optimise the use of assistive 
technologies to meet need 

We will review the services we provide for people with the most 
complex n
[...]
through service managers and senior 

management teams. Those risks that are deemed to be most significant feature in the Operational Risk Register, 

P
age 53



43 
 

whilst those risks that affect the whole of the Council are identified as Strategic Risks. Risks are reviewed 

regularly by the Council’s Cabinet and through the scrutiny structure and professional structures. The Audit 

Committee has a specific responsibility to test the appropriateness of the systems that underpin risk 

management activity.  

A corporate governance group, whose membership is comprised of senior officers, keeps the Council’s 

governance arrangements under review. The systems of governance comply with the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accounts framework. The Group prepares the Annual Governance Statement, identifying 

any areas that require improvement. This work is then reviewed by corporate directors, the Audit Committee and 

is finally signed off as part of the Council’s final accounts. The Governance Group reviews progress in delivering 

any identified improvement activities and these are formally reported during the year to the Council’s Cabinet. 

 

  

P
age 54



44 
 

Monitoring and Review 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 both 

require the Council to publish annual reports of progress made in achieving the well-being objectives and 

improvement priorities. The Annual Report will be published no later than the end of October each year. 

In preparing the Annual Report, the Council will consider whether the well-being objectives and improvement 

priorities remain appropriate. Where necessary, the well-being objectives and improvement priorities will be 

revised. 

The annual reports will be published on the Council’s web pages and will also be widely communicated 

throughout the county borough using a range of different media in line with our Corporate Communications and 

Commun
[...]
ull 
year) 

KPI 
2021/22 
Target 
(full 
year) 

Average time to answer telephone calls 
21 

seconds 
20  

seconds 
n/a 

20 
seconds 

20 
seconds 

20 
seconds 

20 
seconds 

% transactions completed on-line (new on-
line services) 

67.7% *74% n/a 75% 80% 85% 90% 

% standard searches carried out within 10 
working days 

90.6% *96% n/a 96% 96% 96% 96% 

% of non-domestic rates due for the 
financial year which were received by the 

local authority 
98.1% *85.1% n/a 98% 98% 98% 98% 

% invoices paid within 30 days n/a *94.4% n/a 95% 95% 95% 95% 

% council tax due for the financial year 
which was received by the authority 

98% *85.8% 97.2% 98% 98% 98% 98% 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form  
 

This form should be completed for each Equality Impact Assessment on a new or existing 
function, a reduction or closure of service, any policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project which 
has been screened and found relevant to Equality and Diversity.  
 

Please refer to the ‘Equality Impact Assessment Guidance’ while completing this form. If 
you would like further guidance please contact the Corporate Strategy Team or your 
directorate Heads of Service Equality Champion. 

 

Where do you work? 

Service Area:   Corporate Strategy and Democratic Servies 

Directorate: Chief Executive’s Office 

 
 (a) This EIA is being completed for a…  
 

             Service/                  Policy/  
             Function                Procedure          Project             Strategy              Plan              Proposal 

                                                                                                   
 

 
(b) Please name and describe below… 

The Corporate Plan - October 2018 – March 2022 
 
The Plan includes corporate well-being objectives which will help us meet our vision  

 we want the county borough to be a place where everyone has an equal chance to get 
on in life – a place where people want to live, work and bring up their family.  

 We want our beautiful natural environment, and our rich cultural and industrial 
heritage to be appreciated and protected for many future generations to enjoy. We 
also want to pursue new and existing opportunities for economic growth so we can 
sustain our diverse communities for many years to come. 

 
(c) It was initially screened for relevance to Equality and Diversity on June 26th 2017 

 

(d) It was found to be relevant to… 

Age ...........................................................   Race ............................................................   

Disability ...................................................   Religion or belief ..........................................   

Gender reassignment ...............................   Sex ..............................................................   

Marriage & civil partnership  ......................   Sexual orientation ........................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ..........................   Welsh language ...........................................   

 

 
(e) Lead Officer  
      

Name:  Karen Jones   

 
Job title:  Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  

  
 Date:     March 12th 2018 

Page 77



Section 1 – Aims  
 

Briefly describe the aims of the function, service, policy, procedure, strategy, plan, proposal or 
project 

 

What are the aims? 

To provide the framework for the Council’s services and functions over the period April 2018 to 
March 2022 whilst discharging duties set out in various legislation, but in particular the Well-being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council exists to serve and represent the interests of its citizens 
and communities. We strive to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being 
of all of our people. 

We want our county borough to b
[...]
k the language to childcare, etc, bilingual service 
provision, intergenerational work, Welsh ambassadors - encourage businesses and 
community to learn and practice Welsh. Set up a social media page to help new 
learners 

 Equality  - Welsh and English not equal enough, we want more Welsh options; Both 
languages should have equality in this area and promoted equally; equal treatment 
from a lot of local retailers  

 ‘Welsh language provision is important but costly’ 

 ‘Don’t force people to speak Welsh’ 
 

All views and comments expressed via the consultation have been considered prior to 
the wellbeing objectives being finalised.  Changes made as a result of the consultation 
include:  

 Including direct reference to the important role of the voluntary sector who support 
the Council in a wide range of ways to deliver the well-being objectives and 
associated actions; 

 Including reference to the importance of out of school activities; support for children 
and young people’s emotional well-being; and the importance of addressing 
substance misuse amongst some young people as headline indicators in the body of 
the Plan as well as in the more detailed Annexe to reflect the priority people attach to 
these issues; 

 Refining the range of measures identified in the Plan to monitor progress and adding 
in baseline measures (where these exist) together with targets for the term of the 
Plan where this is appropriate; 

 Re-wording the well-being objective for adults to place emphasis on people being 
resilient and able to participate in community life, throughout their adult life. This 
responds to the points made about increasing loneliness and isolation; 

 Inserting measures for the country parks and theatres in the headline measures 
within the body of the Plan as well as in the detailed Annexe to reflect strong views 
about the importance of cultural well-being across the county borough; 

 Addressing points made about the difficult financial env
[...]
ad of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Democratic Services 

The five year plan will be 
developed in line with the 
requirements of the Welsh 
Language Standards  

The wellbeing 
objectives/improvement 
priorities are reflected  
in  the five year plan  

The Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny 
Committee has 
established a task 
and finish group to 
prepare the 
promotional strategy 
and this work is 
progressing  

Explore ways in which links 
with the faith community 
can be strengthened.  
 
 

Heads of Service 
Equality and 
Community 
Cohesion Group 

This is currently being 
considered by the Group  

Links with the faith 
community are 
established for 
meaningful dialogue 

Heads of Service 
Equality and 
Community Cohesion 
Group to consider at 
scheduled meetings 

Adoption of a rights based 
approach across service 
delivery to ensure there is a 
more consistent approach 
to the way in which the 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Democratic Services 

   A seminar to explore 
rights based 
approaches was held 
late 2017 and 
consideration is now 

P
age 93



Council works with people 
of all backgrounds 

being given to next 
steps 

Engage with a diverse 
range of groups to test the 
acceptability and relevance 
of the proposed actions 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Democratic Services 

Public consultation to be 
undertaken between 6th 
July and 8th September 
2017 

Engagement 
undertaken in line with 
the Consultation and 
Engagement Plan. 
Responses received 
from a diverse group of 
people.  

Completed 
A diverse range of 
groups responded to 
the consultation. 
Details can be found 
in the Consultation 
Report  
  

Refine proposals, where 
appropriate, in light of the 
feedback received. 

 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Democratic Services 

The proposals will be 
reviewed and amendment 
where appropriate following 
the end of the consultation  
period  

Responses have been 
taken into account and 
the Corporate Plan has 
been revised, where 
appropriate. 

Completed  
The Corporate Plan 
updated where 
appropriate. 

Ensure that all monitoring 
arrangements undertaken in 
relation to the Corporate 
Plan consider the impact 
the well-being objectives 
and improvement priorities 
on people who share a 
protected characteristic.  
 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Democratic Services 

Monitoring arrangements 
will be refined to take into 
the impact the well-being 
objectives and improvement 
priorities on people who 
share a protected 
characteristic 

The Annual Report 
etc., will include 
information on the 
impacts on people who 
share a protected 
characteristic.  

This review was 
focused on refining 
the content of the 
existing Plan and 
was not a full review. 
In subsequent review 
periods more 
extensive 
stakeholder 
engagement will be 
undertaken, using 
the framework set 
out in the Corporate 
Communications and 
Community Relations 
Strategy 

P
age 94



 
 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Revised Corporate Plan
	Corporate Plan 2018-22 (Cabinet)
	CP Equality Impact Assessment - 2018-2020 version




Minutes of the meeting


- 31 - 
 

210318 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
21 MARCH 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, D.Griffiths, K.Jones, 
Mrs. N. Sparkes and A.Manchipp 
 
Invitees: 
 
Chair and Vice of the Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 
1. REVISED CORPORATE PLAN  

 
Cabinet Members considered the report of the Head of Corporate 
Strategy and Democratic Services in relation to the revised Corporate 
Plan and took into account the views of the Scrutiny Committee held 
earlier in the day. 
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment 
attached to the circulated report,  
 
1. the revised Corporate Plan covering the period 1 April 2018 – 31 

March 2022 and the associated Equality Impact Assessment, be 
approved and commended to Council for adoption, subject to the 
following amendments, in line with the views of the Scrutiny 
Committee held earlier in the day and to the views of Cabinet:- 

 



- 32 - 
 

210318 

 The statement ‘we will improve’ within the body of the report 

be confirmed; 

 Page 13 of the report - the phrase ‘Neath, Port Talbot and 

Pontardawe’ be amended to read ‘the whole of the Neath 

Port Talbot county borough’; 

 Page 13 of the report – in relation to the Welsh in Education 

Strategic Plan (WESP), clarification was agreed in that the 

Plan had been signed off ‘by the Council’.  Members were 

advised that the Plan had now been forwarded to Welsh 

Government for comment. 

 Page 25 of the report – re ‘A Wales of vibrant culture and 

thriving Welsh language’ the contribution to each goal should 

be amended to read ‘There are plans to strengthen Welsh 

and bi-lingual education in both pre-school and full time 

education settings’. 

 Page 6 of the report – in relation to the new performance 

system (CAMMS) a new abbreviation would be developed to 

avoid confusion with the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

Service (CAMHS). 

 Page 62 of the report – in relation to the penultimate KPI, 

delete the word ‘get’ from the phrase ‘get back to work’. 

 Page 28 of the report – ‘stable’ be added to the heading to 

read ‘Children and Young People in need of stable protection, 

care and support will be protected and safeguarded and more 

of those children will be able to grow up in a family setting’ 

 Page 25 of the report – reference to the Welsh Language 

Task and Finish Group to be included. 

 Pages 42/43 of the report – Tourism and the Valleys’ Task 

and Finish Group to be included when the reviews have been 

finalised. 

 Page 84 of the report – A definition of the term poverty to be 

developed. 

 Page 21 of the report – It was agreed that the ‘Council 

Activities’ be further broken down to such areas as Licensing, 

etc. 

 In relation to the request to add page 21 of the report on the 

‘Council Activities’ to the Council Tax bills issues by the 

Authority, it was agreed that the Director of Finance and 



- 33 - 
 

210318 

Corporate Services would be asked to look into this going 

forward.   

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Leader of Council to agree 

any changes to the Plan as a result of any comments received at 
Council together with any other minor changes that might be 
necessary prior to the publication of the Plan. 
  

Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the revisions made to the Corporate Plan are approved, 
meeting legal duties set out in the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 as 
they relate to council corporate planning activities.  
 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation. The Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action.  There would 
therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


